industry has stronger awareness on the compliant operation and malicious competitions will be reduced.

Although it is likely that the economic environment in 2010 may get better than that of 2009, the prospect is extraordinarily

complicated. The foundation for the global recovery remains fragile and the risks in financial field are yet to be completely

eliminated. There still exist obvious conflicts and problems in the domestic economic and social development. The unstable

and uncertain factors from external environment will place the development of the insurance industry and the operation of

insurance companies in various challenges.

The growth rate of the Company’s gross written premium is expected to reach approximately 15% in 2010.

Section VI Changes in the Share Capital and

Shareholders’ Profile

2009 Annual Report   China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

32

Changes in the Share Capital and Shareholders’ Profile
(I) Table of changes in the share capital

The table below shows the changes in our share capital as of 31 December 2009:

unit: share

Before change Increase or decrease (+ or -) After change

New Transfer

Percentage shares Bonus from Percentage

Amount (%) issued shares reserve Others Sub-total Amount (%)

1. Shares with selling restrictions

(1) State-owned shares 442,500,000 5.75 – – – -17,088,888 -17,088,888 425,411,112 5.01

(2) State-owned legal

person shares
3,284,882,000 42.66 – – – -125,833,608 -125,833,608 3,159,048,392 37.24

(3) Other domestic shares 58,335,000 0.76 – – – +78,412,727 +78,412,727 136,747,727 1.61

held by

legal persons 58,335,000 0.76 – – – +78,412,727 +78,412,727 136,747,727 1.61

natural persons – – – – – – – – –

(4) Foreign shares 1,333,300,000 17.32 – – – -1,333,300,000 -1,333,300,000 – –

held by

legal persons 1,333,300,000 17.32 – – – -1,333,300,000 -1,333,300,000 – –

natural persons – – – – – – – – –

Total 5,119,017,000 66.48 – – – -1,397,809,769 -1,397,809,769 3,721,207,231 43.87

2. Shares without selling restrictions

(1) Ordinary shares

denominated  in RMB
2,580,983,000 33.52 – – – -3,790,231 -3,790,231 2,577,192,769 30.38

(2) Domestically listed

foreign shares
– – – – – – – – –

(3) Overseas listed foreign shares

(H share) notes 1 & 2
– – +783,000,000 – – +1,401,600,000 +2,184,600,000 2,184,600,000 25.75

(4) Others – – – – – – – – –

Total 2,580,983,000 33.52 +783,000,000 – +1,397,809,769 +2,180,809,769 4,761,792,769 56.13

3. Total number of

shares notes 3
7,700,000,000 100.00 +783,000,000 – – – +783,000,000 8,483,000,000 100.00

Notes:
1. As for the overseas listed foreign shares (H share) of the Company, Parallel Investors Holdings Limited and Carlyle

Holdings Mauritius Limited undertook in writing that they would not transfer 1,323,300,000 H shares they hold in
total in the Company within one year from the H Share listing date, i.e. 23 December 2009 (inclusive).

2. Among the overseas listed foreign shares (H share) of the Company, a total of 107,599,400 shares  are beneficially
owned by six cornerstone investors which are registered under the name of HKSCC Nominees Limited. Each of the
cornerstone investors agreed that they would not sell, directly or indirectly, the H shares in the Company held by them

[…]

In consideration of the uncertainties as to future experience, we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force

business and the value of one year’s sales of CPIC Life as at 31 December 2009 to changes in key assumptions. In determining

the sensitivity results, only the relevant assumption has been changed, while all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

Alternative sensitivity scenarios are shown for the following:

• Risk Discount Rate:11% and 12%;

• Investment Return: Investment returns 25 basis points higher;

• Investment Return: Investment returns 25 basis points lower;

• Mortality: Ultimate mortality rates 10% lower;

• Morbidity:10% lower;

• Lapse and surrender rates: 10% lower;

• Expenses: 10% lower;

• Participating Policyholder Dividends: 5 percentage points higher;

• Short Term Business Claim Ratios: 10% lower;

• Solvency Margin: 150% of the statutory minimum solvency margin

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost

of solvency margin held.

Unit: RMB Million

Value of In Force Business After Cost Value of One Year’s Sales After Cost
of Solvency Margin Held  of Solvency Margin Held

Base 26,454 5,000

Discount Rate “11%” 27,762 5,306

Discount Rate “12%” 25,225 4,714

Investment Return “+25 basis points” 29,446 5,305

Investment Return “-25 basis points” 23,465 4,697

Mortality “-10%” 26,581 5,020

Morbidity “-10%” 26,614 5,037

Lapse and Surrender Rates “-10%” 26,552 5,027

Expenses “-10%” 27,053 5,401

Participating “+5% Distribution” 25,827 4,655

Short Term Claim Ratio “-10 %” 26,505 5,066

150% Solvency Margin 22,696 4,390

Note that figures may not be additive due to rounding.

V. Sensitivity
Analysis

Section XVI Documents Available for Inspection

2009 Annual Report   China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

96

Documents Available for Inspection

1. The original copy of the annual report under the seal of the Company and signed by the Chairman

2. The original copy of the signed audit report and audited financial report from the accountant’s firm

3. The original copies of all publicly disclosed announcements and documents of the Company during the reporting

period

Chairman

The Board of China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

[…]

Equity holders of the parent 7,244 112 7,356
Minority interests 115 2 117

Basic earnings per share RMB0.94 RMB0.01 RMB0.95
Diluted earnings per share RMB0.94 RMB0.01 RMB0.95
Total comprehensive income for the year 9,765 41 9,806
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 9,604 41 9,645
Minority interests 161 - 161

The above table shows the reconciliation of net profit for 2009 derived using the Group’s
previous accounting policies as included in the Accountants’ Report set forth in Appendix I to
the Company's prospectus dated 10 December 2009, to the net profit for 2009 as set out in the
consolidated income statement to these financial statements.

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司   2009年度報告

Sig
n

ifican
t Even

ts
A

p
p

en
d

i x

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2009

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3 Change in accounting policies (continued)

Group 1 January 2009

Before change in

accounting policies
Impact of change in
accounting policies

After change in
accounting policies

Investment in a jointly-controlled entity 391 (2) 389
Deferred acquisition costs 20,114 (20,114) -
Reinsurance assets 9,627 (1,847) 7,780
Deferred income tax assets 763 1,909 2,672
Reserves 38,264 (224) 38,040
Retained profits 13,391 (10,493) 2,898
Minority interests 671 (189) 482
Insurance contract liabilities 239,467 (45,228) 194,239
Investment contract liabilities 3,039 47,300 50,339
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,753 (1,724) 29
Deferred revenue 9,469 (9,469) -
Policyholder dividend payable 4,147 (26) 4,121

Group 2008

Before change in

accounting policies
Impact of change in
accounting policies

After change in
accounting policies

Gross written premiums 53,845 21,907 75,752
Net change in unearned premium reserves (1,307) 243 (1,064)
Other operating income 816 1,088 1,904
Net policyholders’ benefits and claims (34,217) (20,186) (54,403)
Interest credited to investment contracts (102) (1,962) (2,064)
Amortization on deferred acquisition costs (5,634) 5,634 -
Change in deferred revenue (2,903) 2,903 -
Other operating and administrative

expenses (7,564) (10,387) (17,951)
Share of loss of a jointly-controlled entity (52) 52 -
Income tax 1,161 189 1,350
Net profit for the year 3,186 (519) 2,667

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 3,086 (517) 2,569
Minority interests 100 (2) 98

Basic earnings per share RMB0.40 RMB(0.07) RMB0.33
Total comprehensive loss for the year (10,485) (213) (10,698)
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (10,292) (216) (10,508)
Minority interests (193) 3 (190)

2009 Annual Report China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2009

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3 Change in accounting policies (continued)

Group 1 January 2008

Before change in

accounting policies
Impact of change in
accounting policies

After change in
accounting policies

Investment in a jointly-controlled entity 367 (5) 362
Deferred acquisition costs 13,468 (13,468) -

[…]

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司   2009年度報告

Sig
n

ifican
t Even

ts
A

p
p

en
d

i x

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2009

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

43. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions
with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance
contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to changes in
assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

 As at 31 December 2009

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term
life insurance contract

liabilities

Impact of assumption change as
a percentage of relevant gross

long-term life insurance contract
liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (7,855) -3.76%
 -25 basis points 8,422 4.03%
Mortality and morbidity rates +10% 638 0.31%
 -10% (606) -0.29%
Surrender rates +10% 728 0.35%
 -10% (763) -0.37%
Expenses +10% 1,369 0.66%
Policy dividend +5% 1,845 0.88%

 As at 31 December 2008 (Restated)

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term
life insurance contract

liabilities

Impact of assumption change as
a percentage of relevant gross

long-term life insurance contract
liabilities

Discount rates +25 basis points (6,489) -3.81%
 -25 basis points 6,967 4.09%
Mortality and morbidity rates +10% 480 0.28%
 -10% (460) -0.27%
Surrender rates +10% 808 0.47%
 -10% (884) -0.52%
Expenses +10% 1,092 0.64%
Policy dividend +5% 967 0.57%

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are
actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to
demonstrate potential risk and the assumption that interest rates move in identical fashion.

2009 Annual Report China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2009

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

[…]

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign
currency exchange rate with all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax
impact on profit before tax of the Group (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive
monetary assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange rate of
USD and HKD vary. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司   2009年度報告

Sig
n

ifican
t Even

ts
A

p
p

en
d

i x

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2009

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

44. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2009

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 1,108 1,108
USD and HKD - 5% (1,108) (1,108)

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2008

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 112 112
USD and HKD - 5% (112) (112)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest
rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

The Group’s interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an
appropriate match of fixed and variable rate instruments. The policy also requires it to
manage the maturity of interest-bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial

[…]

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in interest rate
with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax of the
Group (due to change in interest income and change in fair values of financial assets and
liabilities whose fair value are recorded in the consolidated income statement) and equity of
the Group (that reflects adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair value of
available-for-sale financial assets). The correlation of variables will have a significant effect
in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear.

Since almost all financial instruments of the Group that bear interest rate risks are financial
instruments denominated in RMB, the sensitivity analysis below only shows the pre-tax
impact of RMB financial instruments on the Group’s profit before tax and equity when
RMB interest rate changes.

Changes in RMB interest rate 31 December 2009

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

+ 50 basis points 337 (430)
-  50 basis points (337) 466

Changes in RMB interest rate 31 December 2008

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

+ 50 basis points 302 (468)
-  50 basis points (301) 541

中國太平洋保險（集團）股份有限公司   2009年度報告

Sig
n

ifican
t Even

ts
A

p
p

en
d

i x

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2009

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

44. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual